## Village of Bolivar, Ohio

Ordinance Number: <u>0-7-2023</u>

## TITLE: AN ORDINANCE FOR A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTING AND AMENDING THE 2023 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, OHIO

WHEREAS, Village	e Council	for the V	illage of Bolivar	previously	passed O	rdinar	ice No.:
	titled	Annual	Appropriation	Measure	setting	the	annual
appropriations for the year	and prov	riding for	the current exper	nses and otl	her expen	diture	s of the
Village; and							

WHEREAS, Section 5705.38(A) of the Ohio Revised Code provides that during the year the taxing authority of the subdivision may pass any supplemental appropriation measures as it finds necessary; and

WHEREAS, Section 5705.40 of the Ohio Revised Code provides that any appropriation ordinance or measure may be amended or supplemented; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer advises that it is necessary to amend the Annual Appropriation Ordinance to appropriate additional unappropriated monies; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer reports that the amendment(s) and supplement(s) herein are measures providing for appropriations for the current expenses of the Village and should go into immediate effect pursuant to section 731.30 of the Ohio Revised Code.

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer specially reports the following: 1000-930 Contingency, Total Other Contingency \$5,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, COUNTY OF TUSCARAWAS, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 2. That the Village Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized and directed to

obtain an amended certificate of funds from the County Auditor to reflect the additional appropriations, and the amended appropriations amended herein shall not be effective until receipt.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance repeals all previous appropriation Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and related to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare for the reason that appropriations are required to be enacted on or before April 1, 2023; and, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its passage.

<b>PASSED IN COUNCIL</b> this _2 <sup>nd</sup> _ day of	March	2023.	
	Attest:		
Tim Lang, Mayor	Barb Kline, Fiscal Officer		
Approved as to Legal Form by:			
Stephan P. Babik, Village Solicitor			